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Bar ACTUAL SUSPENSION -
A Member of the Stafe Bar of California
(Respondent) O  PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which ¢cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an atachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.q., "Facts," "Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” efc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

{1} Respondentis a member of ihe State Bar of Califomnia, admitted __ December 9, 1997
(date)

{2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected of changed by the Supreme Court,

LLF

(3)  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caplion of this slipulation, are entirely resolved
toy this stipulation and are deemed consoilidated, Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s) are listed undear “Dismissals.”
The stipulation ond order consist of 1 pages. ‘

(41  Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”

'{5] Conciusions of law, drawn from and specifically refering to the focts are alse included under “Conclusions of
. l.cw-”
(&)  The paries mustinclude subporfing authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority.”

71 No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been gdvised in wriiing of any
pending inv__estigotionfptoceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
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{8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §56086.10 &
6140.7. (Check ene option only);

& until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
redief is oblained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.,
B costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
2007 and 2008
(hardship, Special clicumsTances or OTher good cause par Tule 284, Rules o Frocedurs)
O  cosis woived in part as sef forth in a separate attachment entifled “Partial Waiver of Costs”
O  cosls entirely woived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2{b)). Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

(1) 8| Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(1)] ‘
03—05164;04—0—11256;04—0-11618;04-0-11709;
fa) & State Bar Court case # of prior case  04=0-11710; and 04-0-12001,

(b} K1 . Date prior discipline effective December 24, 2004

(c) Kl Rules of Professional Conducl State Bar Act violations: Business and Professions

Code Sections 6068(a), 6125 and 6126(b),

(ch) ® Degree of prior discipline two year stayed suspension_and two years probation.

(e} O if Respondent has two or more incidents of pri'or discipline, use space provided below ora
" separate atachment entitied “Prier Discipline.”

2) O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O TrustViolation: Trust funds or property were involved-and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct foward
said funds or properly.

f4) B  Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or ihe administration of justice.
(See attachment to stipulation at p, 18.)"
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Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rechﬁcchon of or atonement for the
consequences of his or har misconduct,

Lack of Cooperatlion: Respondent displaved a lack of candor and cooperation to viclims of hisfher
misconduct of to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation of proceedings. .

Multipte/Pottern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of

wrongdoing of deronstiales o potiern of misconduct. (See a)ttaChmEﬂt to stipulation at
p.18 .

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Addifional aggravating clrcumsiances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances {see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigafi'ng

(n

(2)

(3)

(4)

(%)

(¢}

7]

(8)

)

a

circumstances are required.

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice
coupted with present misconduct which is not deemed sernious.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and ¢cooperation with the
victims of hisfher misconduct and to the Stals BGI auring d1sc:|phncry investigation and proceedings,
(See attachment to stipulation at p. 18.)

Remorse: Respondent promptly ook objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which sleps were designed to hmely alone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct,

Restitution: Respondent paid § on
in restitution to : without the threat or force of disciplinary,”

civil of ciiminal procesdings.

Delay: These disclplinary proceedings were excassiveiy defayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/hér.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emohional/Physical Difficullies: Al the time of the stipulaled act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficullies or physical disabilities which expert festimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegat conduct by the memibser, such as llegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent

no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Sevare Financlal Stress:. At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeabile or which were bayond his/her
control and which were directly responsible for the misconduch. .

[Slipulafion form approved by $BC Executive Committee 10/14/2000. Ravised 12/16/2004)
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(10} O Family Problems; At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extrerme difficulies in his/her
rarsondt life which ware other than emational of physical in nature.

{1 0O Good Charocter: Respondents good characier is aliested o by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

{(12) O Rehabliifation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct eccurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehcblhfahon :

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

D. Discipline:
(1) X Stayed Suspension:

(@) £ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for o pericd of __ three vears

i. ® andunttRespondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
fliness to practice and present learming and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1.4(c){i)
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

i. 0 anduntil Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financlal Conditions form altached fo this
stipulation.

ii. O anduntilRespondent does the iollowing:

(b) O The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
f2) B Probation: _
Respondent must be placed on piobation for a petiod of four vegrs ,

which will commence upon the effective daie of the Supreme Court order in this matier,
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.}

Aciual Suspension

-

(Stipulation form approved by $BC Executive Committeg 10/) GIZOUUARevlsed 12/16/2004)
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{3) @ Actual Suspension:

o © ReSpondenI'rnus? De cctuaily suspended liom the practice of iaw in the Siqie of Cailifornia fora

peiriod of one vear

¥ and until Respondent shows prool satistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness o practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Altorney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct

i

O and until Respondent pays restitution as set forlh In the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulafion.

i,

ii. O and unfil Respondent does the following:

E. Addltional Conditions of Probation:

(1) 0O NHRespondentis actually suspended for two years of more, he/she must remain aciually suspended unti
he/she proves to the Stafe Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, filness to practice, and ieaming and ability in
geneial law, pursuant Yo standard 1.4{c){i), Standards for Aborney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct.

2y X Duing the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bor Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3} X1 Withinten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report fo the Membership Records Otfice of the
State Bar ond to the Office of Prebation of the Sfate Bor of Calitornia ("Office of Probation™, all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4 X1 Within thirty [30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of -
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation depufy to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promplly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request,

(8) K1 Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under pencity of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the Siale Bar Aci, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar guarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. i the first report wouid cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitied on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly repoarts, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no latet than the last day of

probation.

{6) X Respondent mustbe assigned o probation monitor. Respondent must promplly review the lerms and
condiiions of probation with the probation monitor to estaidlish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be reguested,
in addition 1o the quarterly reports required to be supmitted o the Office of Probation, Respondent must

cooperate fully with the probation monitor,

(7) ® Subjectioassertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, p}rompﬂv and truthfully aony
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation meniter assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in wiiing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probalion conditions.

(Stipulation form approved by S8C Executive Committes 10¢16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension




(Do not write above this line.)

(8) DO Withinone (1) year of the effective dale of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Qffice
ol Prcbation satisiactory proof of aitendance at a session of the Ethics Scheool, and passage of the test
given ¢t the end of that session.
Respondent completed Ethics School on July?20,
® No Ethics School recommended. Reason:_in connection with case nog, 03-0-05164, et a

(9 O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the undeslying crirminal matter ond
must so declare under penailly of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report fo be filed with the
Office of Prabation.

(10) X1 The follewing conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

®  Subsiance Abuse Conditions K Law Office Managerment Conditions

¢ Medical Conditions O Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1] O Mullistate Professional Responsibliity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Exomination (“MPRE”), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probalion dwing the period of octual
suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Follure to pass the MPRE
results in actual suspension without turther hearing untll passage. Bul see rule 951(b),

Ccalifornia Rules of Couri, and rule 321{a){1) & {c), Rules of Procedure.
Respondent passed the MPRE given on March 11, 2006

© No MPRE recommended, Reason: in connection with case nos. 03-0-05164, et al. .

{2) ¥ Rule ¢55, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
#55, Colifornia Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (o) ond {c} of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, tespectively, after the effeclive date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this matier,

(3) O Conditional Rule 955, Calitornia Rules of Court:  If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, hefshe musi cormply with The requirerents of rule 955, Colliomia Rules of Court, and
pertorm the acts specified in subdivisions (q) and (c} of that nule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, atter the effective date of the Suprame Court's Order in this malter,

{4 O Credit for Interim Suspension [convictlon referral cases onlyl: Respondent will be credited
for the period of hisfher interim suspension foward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspension:

(50 O ©Other Conditions:

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Committes 10/18/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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DMITRY D. KRAYEVSKY

In the Matter of ' Case Numbei(s):

04-0-13094; 06-0-10684

Substance Abuse Conditlons

.

B

Respondent must absiain from use of any alcoholic beverages, ond sholl nof use of possess ony
narcotics, dangerous or restricted drugs, controlled substances, marijuana, or associated

parapheimglia, except with a valid prescription,

Respondent must allend of leas! 12 meetings per month of:

0 Alcoholics Anonymous
0O  Narcofics Anonymous
O  The Other Bar

0 Ciherprogram

As a separdle reporting recuirement, Respondent rust provide to the Office of Probation satistactory
proof of attendance during each month, on of before the tenth {10th) day of the following month, during

the condition or probation period.

Respondent must select a licensed medical laboratory approved by the Office of Probation.
Respondent must furnish o the iaboratory blood and/or urine somples as may be raquired to
show that Respondent has abstained from alcohol and/or drugs. The sampies must be
furnished to the laboratory in such a monner as may be specified by the laboratory to
ansute specimen integrity. Respondent must couse the laboratory to provide o the Dffice
of Probation, at Respondent’s expense, g screening report on or before the fenth day of
each month of the condition or probation period, conlaining an anaiysis of Respondent's

blood and/or urine oblained not more than ten (10) days previously,

Respondent must mainiain with the Office of Probafion a eurrent address and a current telephone
number af which Respondent can be reached. Respondent must return any call from the Office
of Probation concerning testing of Respondant's bliood or urine within twelve [12) hours. For good
cause, the Office of Probation may require Respondent to deliver Respondent's urine ond/or
blood sample(s) for addifional reports to the laboratory described abiove no later than six hours
after actual notice lo respondent that the Otfice of Probation requires an additional screening

report.

Upon the request of the Office of Probation, Respondent musf provide the Office of Probation
with medical waivers and access fo aii of Respondent's medical records. Revocation of any
medical waiver is a violation of this condition. Any medical records oblained by the Office of
Probation are confidential and no information concerning them or their contents will be given to
anyone except members of the Office of Probalion, Office of the Chief Tlai Counsel, and the
State Bar Court who are directly involved with maintaining, enforcing or adjudicating this

condition.

(Substance Abuse Conditions form approved by 58C Executive Commiftee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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DMITRY D. KRAYEVSKY

In the Motter of Case Number(s):

04-0~13094; 06-0-10684

Medical Conditions

d.

&

Respondent must obtain psychiatric or psychological help/ reatment from o dulylicensed
psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical social worker ot raspondent’s own expense a minimum of
£ouz.. limes per month and must furnish evidence to the Office of Probation that Respondent
is s0 complying with each quartedy report. Help/treatment should commence immediately, and
in any event, no later than thirty (30) days ofter the effective date of the discigline In this maHer.
Treatment must continue for _____daysor ____monthsor ___ _ years or, the perlod of

- probatien or untit @ motion to modify this condition is granied and that riling becomes final,

If the treating psychiatrist, peychologist, or clinical social worker delermines that there has been
o substontial change in Respondent's condition, Respondent or Office of the Chiet Trial Counsel
may flle a motion for modilication of this condition with the Hearing Depariment of the State Bar
Court, pursuant 1o rile 550 of the Rules of Procedure of the Siate Bar. The motion musi be
supported by a written statement from the psychiatiist, psychologist, or clinical social worker, by
affidavit or under penalty of pertury, in support of the proposed moedification.

. Upon the tequast of the Office of Probation, Respondent must provide the Office of Probation

with medical waivers ond access to all of Respondent’s medical records. Revocation of any
medical waiver is a violation of this condition. Any medical records obtained by the Office of
Probation are confidential and no information concermning them or their contents will be given to
anyene except members of the Office of Probation, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, and ihe
State Bar Court, who are directly invelved with mainfoining, enforcing or adjudicating this

condition.

[Medical Conditions torm opproved by 58C Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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In the Mattar of Case Numbeir(s): S
DMITRY D. KRAYEVSKY 0&-0—13'09-’4; 06-0-10634

Law Office Management Cenditions

a & Wihin__ gdeys __ menthy ] yeors of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respercent musi develcp a iow otiice mancgemeni/ crganization pian, which must be
coeroved by the Ofica of Protaticn. This pian must include procedures to (1) send periodiic
isoors Yo cliends: (2! document lelechore messcges received and sent; (3) maintain files;

{{; meat decclines: (5] withcraw as atterney, whether of recard or not, when clienfs cannol be
centocted or ioccted,; [6) ioin ond superdse support personnel; and (7) address any sublect

oieq or ¢eliciency Ihat caused or contributed 1o Respondent's misconduct in the cument
preteecing. .

b. K Wihin___ doysy ___ months _] yecs of the effective date of the discipline herein,

Rz:zcndent must submit lo the Office of Probation sofisfactory evidence of compietion of no
tessthan _ 6 _ heurs of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) approved courses in faw
sftce mencgement, ciciney client relaticns and/or general legal ethics. This requirementis -
secarste from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for '
aitarcing ‘hese courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Piocedure of the State Bar.)

c. O Wimn 3T daovs of the eftective date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law Praclice
Mcnagement and Tachnclogy Section of the State Bar of Caiifornia and pay the dues and
costs of enrciiment tor ___ year(s]. Respondent must furnish satisfactory evidence of

mamtarsiip in the sachen o the Dtfice of Probation of ihe State Bar of California in the

firs! repert required.

[Llow Office Mersgement Sordiicns ferm Sporgved sy 38C Sxacctive Commiftee 10714/2000, Revised 12/16/2004.)
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ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: DMITRY D. KRAYEVSKY
CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-13094, ET AL.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations
of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

Case No. 04-0-13094

A. Facts

1. On May 23, 2000, Arshaluis Kazarova (“Kazarova”) employed Respondent to
represent her in a personal injury matter resulting from a slip and fall accident that occurred at
Los Angeles County Medical Center on May 17, 2000. Respondent entered into a contingency
fee agreement with Kazarova. Kazarova paid no money to Respondent at the start of the

attomey-client relationship.

2. On June 19, 2001, Respondent filed a complaint on behalf of Kazarova in the Los
Angeles Superior Court, in the matter entitled Kazarova v. Los Angeles County Medical Center,

case no, BC252655.

3. Respondent attempted to have the complaint served on the Cbunty of Los Angeles
(“County™) on August 22, 2001. However, this service was defective. Nevertheless, that same
day, August.22, 2001, Respondent filed the summons reflecting service on the County with the

court.

4. On January 7, 2002, Respondent appeared at the first status conference. At that time,
he admitted that he failed to give the County proper notice of the status conference, so the court
continued the status conference to March 25, 2002, and ordered Respondent to give proper
notice of the continued status conference and file a proof of service of the notice with the court.

_ 5. On January 7, 2002, Respondent filed a first amended complaint on behalf of
Kazarova. He did not serve the first amended complaint on the County at that time.

6. On March 25, 2002, Respondent appeared at the continued status conference in
Kazarova’s matter. He failed to give notice of the status conference to the County, as ordered by
the court on January 7, 2002. He had not yet served the first amended complaint on the County.
He also failed to file any proof of service as ordered by the court. At the hearing at which only

i0




Respondent appeared, the court continued the status conference to May 24, 2002. The court
again ordered Respondent to give notice to the County.

7. On April 24, 2002, Respondent caused the first amended compiaint to be served on
the County. However, Respondent failed to serve notice of the upcoming May 24, 2002 status
conference at that time, or any other time, as ordered by the court.

8. On May 17, 2002, the County filed an answer to the first amended complaint and
properly served Respondent at his address of record in the Kazarova matter, which was also his
State Bar membership records address. Respondent received the answer prior to the May 24,
2002 hearing date, but still failed to give the County’s counsel notice of the status conference.

9. On May 24, 2002, Respondent appeared at the continued status conference in
Kazarova’s maiter. He failed to give notice of the status conference to the County, as ordered by
the court on March 25, 2002. At the hearing at which only Respondent appeared, the court
continued the status conference to July 8, 2002. The court again ordered Respondent to give

notice to the County.

10. On July 8, 2002, Respondent appeared in court and an attorney for the County, Neal
Moore appeared by telephone. The court set the final status conference for J anuary 14, 2003,
and the jury trial for January 20, 2003. The court specifically ordered all parties to corply with
Los Angeles Superior Court Local Rule 7.9(d), which provides that the parties must participate
in a settlement conference if ordered by the court. The court ordered Respondent to give notice.

1. Respondent failed to notify Kazarova of the trial date of January 20, 2003.

12. Respondent never filed a proof of service reflecting service of the court’s July 8, 2002
order, as ordered by the court. : '

13. Respondent conducted no discovery in the Kazarova matter to prepare the case for
trial. -

14. On January 14, 2003, Respondent appeared at the final status conference. No attormey
appeared on behalf of the County. The court ordered the final status conference off calendar,
vacated the trial date scheduled for January 20, 2003, and set a trial setting conference for
January 23, 2003. Respondent was ordered to give notice.

15. Respondent never filed a proof of service reflecting service of the court’s January 14,
2003 order, as ordered by the court.

16. On January 23, 2003, Respondent appeared at the trial setting conference. No one
appeared on behalf of the County, and Respondent never gave proper notice to the County of the
January 23, 2003 Trial Setting Conference. The Court set the matter for a final status conference
on May 13, 2003, and for jury trial on May 18, 2003. The court specifically ordered Respondent
to give written notice of the court’s January 23, 2003 order to the County.

11




17. Respondent failed to file a proof of service reflecting service of the court’s January
23, 2003 order, as ordered by the court.

i8. Respondent did not notify Kazarova of the continued trial date of May 18, 2003.

19. On March 10, 2003, the County properly served a timely demand for exchange of
expect witness information on Respondent at his address of record. Respondent received the
demand. Respondent failed to serve a designation of experts as required under Code of Civil
Procedure section 2034. Respondent failed to notify Kazarova of the receipt of the demand, and
his decision not to retain a medical expert in her case to establish Kazarova’s damages.

20, On May 13, 2003, Respondent appeared at the final status conference. Charles
McKenna, the attomey for the County, also appeared. The trial date was re-set for May 19,
2003, and notice was waived.

21. On May 13, 2003, the County filed and properly served a motion in limine to exclude
any expert opinion, since Respondent failed to designate any experts, proposed jury instructions,
a witness list, an exhibit list, and statement of the case. Respondent received all of the County’s
pretrial papers. He never notified Kazarova of the new trial date of May 19, 2003 or his receipt

of the County’s pretrial papers.

22. Respondent also failed to comply with Los Angeles Superior Court Local Rule 7.9(h)
by failing to file any of the pretrial papers required by the rule, which provides as follows:

Final Trial Preparation. The court shall require counsel to attend a

" final status conference, which shall be held not more than 10 days -
prior to the trial date. ... At least 5 days prior to this conference,
counsel must have exchanged and filed lists of pre-marked exhibits
... to be used at trial, jury instruction requests, trial witness lists,
and a proposed short statement of the case to be read to the jury
panel explaining the case. . . . '

23. Respondent undertook no trial preparation in the Kazarova maiter.

_ 24, On May 16, 2003, Respondent called the court and notified the court that a settlement
had been reached, and requested that the trial date be vacated and that an order to show cause re
dismissal date be set. Prior to that time, but after the May 13, 2003 final status conference,
Respondent contacted the County’s attomey, and offered to dismiss the case for a waiver of
costs. Before contacting the attorney for the County, Respondent did not notify Kazarova that he
infended to dismiss the case. The County’s attorney agreed to the waiver of costs.

25. On May 19, 2003, the trial date, no attorney appeared. The court took the trial date

off calendar and set an OSC regarding Dismissal after Settlement for July 11, 2003. The court
gave Respondent proper notice of its May 19, 2003 minute order. Respondent received the

12




court’s minute order, but failed to notify Kazarova of the vacated trial date or the OSC re:
dismissal set for July.

26. On July 11, 2003, Respondent failed to appear at the OSC, and failed to file a request
for dismissal. The court dismissed the entire action at the hearing. The court gave Respondent
proper notice of the court’s order dismissing the action, and Respondent received the minute
order. However Respondent never notified Kazarova that her case had been dismissed.

27. Respondent failed to notify Kazarova of important decisions which adversely affected
-her case including the decision not to conduct discovery, his decision not to designate an expert,
and his decision not to prepare for trial. He also failed to notify Kazarova of the trial dates set by

the court, and his decision to dismiss the case for a waiver of costs.

B. Conclusions of Law

1. By failing to first properly serve the complaint, failing to conduct discovery, failing to
designate an expert witness which was necessary to establish damages, failing to conduct any
trial preparation, allowing Kazarova’s case to be dismissed, and failing 1o perform the legal
services for which he was hired, Respondent intentionally, recklessly or repeatedly failed fo
perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct,

rule 3-110(A).

2. By failing to inform Kazarova of his important decisions which adversely affected her
case, Respondent failed to keep Kazarova reasonably informed of significant developments in a
matter in which Respondent agreed to provide legal services in wilful violation of Business and

Professions Code section 6068(m).

Case No. 04-0-13094
C. Facts

1. Paragraphs A.1. through A. 27. are incorporated by reference.

2. On July 15, 2004, the State Bar opened an investigation, case number 04-O- 13094,
pursuant to a complaint filed by Kazarova (the “Kazarova matter”).

3. On August 26, 2004, September 20, 2004, February 3, 2005 and February 24, 2005,
State Bar Investigator Laurie Collier wrote to Respondent regarding the Kazarova matter. The
investigator’s letters were placed in sealed envelopes correctly addressed to Respondent at his
State Bar membership records address, 19725 Sherman Way, Suite 390, Canoga Park, CA
91306. The letters were properly mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, by depositing for
collection by the United States Postal Service in the ordinary course of business. The United
States Postal Service did not return the investigator’s letters as undeliverable or for any other

reason.
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4. On February 3, 2005 and February 24, 2005, the investigator faxed letters to
Respondent at his membership records fax number (818) 998-0330. The fax transmittal printout

indicated that the faxes were transmitted without any problems.

5. All of the investigator’s letters requested that Respondent respond in writing to
specified allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar in the Kazarova matter.
Respondent did not respond to the investigator’s letters or otherwise communicate with the

investigator.
D. Conclusion of Law

By failing to provide a written response to the allegations in the Kazarova matter or
otherwise participating in or cooperating in the investigation of the Kazarova matter, Respondent
 failed to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation pending against him in wilful violation of

Business and Professions Code section 6068(i).

Case No. 06-0-10684

A. Facts

1. On or about June 14, 2004, Respondent entered into a Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition (“Stipulation”) with the State Bar of California (“State
Bar”) in case numbers 03-0-05164; 04-0-11256; 04-0-11618; 04-0-11709; 04-0-1 1710; and

04-0-12001.

2. On July 19, 2004, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court filed an Order
approving the stipulation and recommending the disposition set forth in the Stipulation to the

California Supreme Court.

3. On July 19, 2004, the Order approving the Stipulation and a copy of the Stipulation
were properly served by mail upon Respondent at his membership records address of 19725
Sherman Way, #390, Canoga Park, CA 91306 (“Respondent’s membership records address”).

4. On November 24, 2004, the California Supreme Court filed an Order number
5127704 in connection with the Stipulation in State Bar Court case numbers 03-0-05164;
04-0O-11256; 04-O-11618; 04-0-11709; 04-0-11710; and 04-0-12001. The California Supreme
Court ordered that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for two years and until he
has shown proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of his rehabilitation, fitness to practice and

_present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii} of the Standards for
Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct; that execution of suspension be stayed, and that
Respondent be placed on probation for two years subject to the conditions of probation
recommended by the Hearing Department in its July 19, 2004 order approving the Stipulation.

5. Pursuant to the November 24, 2004 Supreme Court Order, Respondent was ordered to
comply with the following terms and conditions of probation, among others:
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a. to comply with the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional
Conduct during the probation period,

b. to report within ten (10) days to the Membership Records
Office of the State Bar and to the Office of Probation, all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone
number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by
section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code;

c. to submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation
each January 10, April 10, July 10 and October 10 of the period of
probation, certifying under penalty of perjury whether he has
complied with the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct,
and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar
quarter and to file a final report containing the same information
no earlier than twenty days prior to the expiration of the probation
period and no later than the last day of the probation period;

d. to attend State Bar Ethics School, pass the test given at the end,
and provide satisfactory proof of same to the Office of Probation
within one (1) year of the effective date of the disciplinary order;

and,

e. to answer fully, promptly and truthfully any inquiries of the
Office of Probation which are directed to Respondent personally or
in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

6. On or about November 24, 2004, the Clerk of the California Supreme Court properly
served upon Respondent a copy of the November 24, 2004 Supreme Court Order.

7. The November 24, 2004 Supreme Court Order became éffective on December 24,
2004.

8. On or about December 10, 2004, Probation Deputy Lydia Dineros (“Dineros”) of the
Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation™) sent a letter to
Respondent via the United States Postal Service (“USPS”), first class postage prepaid, in a
sealed envelope properly addressed to Respondent at Respondent’s membership records address.
Dineros’s letter was not returned as undeliverable or for any other reason by the USPS. In the
December 10, 2004 letter, Dineros set forth the terms and conditions of his suspension and -
probation imposed pursuant to the November 24, 2004 Supreme Court Order. In the December
10, 2004 letter, Dineros specifically advised Respondent regarding his obligations to file
quarterly probation reports, with the first due on April 10, 2005, and to complete State Bar
Ethics School by December 24, 2005. Enclosed with Dineros’s December 10, 2004 letter to
Respondent were, among other things, copies of the November 24, 2004 Supreme Court Order;
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the relevant portion of the Stipulation setting for the conditions of Respondent’s probation; a
Quarterly Report Instructions sheet; a Quarterly Report form specially tailored for Respondent to
use in submitting his quarterly reports; and information regarding, and an enrollment form for,

State Bar Ethics Schooi.

9. Respondent faxed a copy of his first quarterly report due on April 10, 2005 to the
Office of Probation on August 9, 2005. Respondent mailed the original first quarterly report to
the Office of Probation, which was received by that office on August 11, 2005. The Office of
Probation deemed that Respondent’s first quarterly report was filed on August 9, 2005.

10. Respondent faxed a copy of his second quarterly report due on July 10, 2005 to the
Office of Probation on August 9, 2005. Respondent mailed the original second quarterly report
to the Office of Probation, which was received by that office on August 11, 2005. The Office of
Probation deemed that Respondent’s second quarterly report was filed on August 9, 2005.

11. Respondent did not submit his third quarterly report to the Office of Probation by
October 10, 2005.

12. On December 5, 2005, Dineros called Respondent at his membership records
telephone number of (818) 998-0303 and left a message for Respondent on his voice mail. In
Dineros’s message, she identified herself as Lydia Dineros of the Office of Probation and
requested Respondent to call her back as soon as possible. Respondent did not return Dineros’s

call.

13. Respondent did not attend State Bar Ethics School by December 24, 2005, and
consequently, he did not pass the test given at the end of a State Bar Ethics School session or
provide satisfactory proof of his attendance at State Bar Ethics School or passage of the State
Bar Ethics School test to the Office of Probation within one year of the effective date of the
disciplinary order, or by December 24, 2005. '

14. On December 27, 2005, Dineros called Respondent at his membership records
telephone number of (818) 998-0303. Dineros left a message with a man who identified himself
as “John”. In Dineros’s message, she identified herself as Lydia Dineros of the Qffice of
Probation and requested Respondent to call her back as soon as possible. Respondent did not

return Dineros’s call.

15. On or about December 27, 2005, Dineros sent a letter to Respondent via the USPS,
first class postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope properly addressed to Respondent at
Respondent’s membership records address. Dineros’s letter was not returned undeliverable or

" for any other reason by the USPS. In the December 27, 2005 letter, Dineros informed
Respondent that the Office of Probation did not receive his quarterly report due by October 10,
2005, and requested that Respondent provide the report immediately. Also, in the December 27,
2005 letter, Dineros informed Respondent that he had not submitted proof of his completion of
State Bar Ethics School that was due on December 24, 2005, and requested that Respondent

submit such documentation immediately.

le



~16. Respondent did not submit his fourth quarterly report to the Office of Probation by
January 10, 2006, '

17. Respondent did not submit his fifth quarterly report to the Office of Probation by
April 10, 2006.

18. On June 7, 2006, the State Bar sent a letter to Respondent to his membership records
address, notifying Respondent of its intention of filing a disciplinary charges against him due to
his fatlure to comply with his probation conditions. Respondent received the letter.

19. Respondent did not submit his sixth quarterly report to the Office of Probation by July
10, 2006.

20. Respondent successfully completed Ethics School on July 20, 2006 and provided
proof of his completion of Ethics School to the Office of Probation on August 8, 2006.

21. Respondent filed his third, fourth, fifth and sixth quarterly reports on August 8, 2006,
after receiving notice that the State Bar intended on filing charges against Respondent for his

failure to comply with his probation conditions.

B. Conclusions of Law

By not timely filing quarterly reports with the Office of Probation due on April 10, July
10, October 10, 2005, and January 10, April 10, and July 10, 2006; and by not attending State
Bar Ethics School by December 24, 2005; by not passing the test given at the erid of a State Bar
Ethics School session by December 24, 2005; and by not providing satisfactory proof of his
attendance at State Bar Ethics School and passage of the State Bar Ethics School test to the
Office of Probation within one year of the effective date of the disciplinary order, or by
December 24, 2005, Respondent failed to comply with all conditions attached to his disciplinary
probation in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(k).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was August 18, 2006.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of August 9, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$4.289.17. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

17




J
|

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

FACTS SUPPGRTIN G AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Ham

Kazarova was denied the opportunity to further pursue civil remedies for her injuries.

Multiple Acts of Misconduct

Respondent’s misconduct includes failing to perform, failing to communicate significant
developments to a client; failing to cooperate in the State Bar’s investigation, and seven
violations of probation conditions.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
FACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Candor and Cooperation

While Respondent did not cooperate in the State Bar’s investigation of the Kazarova
matter, since that time, Respondent was candid and cooperative with the State Bar.

OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED.

At the time that Respondent was handling Kazarova’s case, he was battling an ongoing
substance abuse (cocaine) problem. Respondent attributes his failure to respond and cooperate

 with the State Bar investigation of the Kazarova matter to his substance abuse problem. In early

2006, Respondent sought professional treatment at a rehabilitation facility for his substance
abuse problem, but suffered a relapse shortly after being discharged from the facility. Beginning
June 22, 2006, Respondent voluntarily commenced treatment with a psychologist in an effort to
rehabilitate himself from his substance abuse problem. Respondent also regularly attends
Alcoholics Anonymous meetings as attested to by his sponsor of three months.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

Where 2 member has a record of one prior imposition of discipline as defined by standard
1.2(f), standard 1.7(a} provides that the degree of discipline imposed shall be greater than that
imposed in the prior proceeding unless the prior discipline imposed was so remote in time to the
current proceeding and the offense for which it was imposed was so minimal in severity that
imposing greater discipline in the current proceeding would be manifestly unjust.
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Standard 2.4(b) provides that culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform
services in an individual matter or of wilfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in
reproval or suspension depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm to
the client.

Standard 2.6(a} provides that culpability of a member of a violation of section 6068 of
the Business and Professions Code shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the
gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline
set forth in standard 1.3.

Standard 1.7(a) supports that an actual suspension is appropriate here as Respondent
received a stayed suspension in his prior discipline case which was neither remote in time nor
minimal in severity.

The recommendation of one year actual suspension and until Respondent complies with
Standard 1.4(c) (ii) is consistent with Standards 2.4(b) and 2.6(a), given the level of harm
suffered by Respondent’s client. The parties agree that requiring Respondent to comply with
Standard 1.4(c)(i1), including demonstrating his rehabilitation from his substance abuse problem
before he can return to the practice of law, will serve the purposes of public protection,
maintenance of high professional standards by attorneys and the preservation of public
confidence in the legal profession.

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO REVIEW,

Pursuant to rule 251 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, the parties waive review
of this stipulation by the Review Department and request that the disciplinary recommendation
be transmitted to the Supreme Court without delay.
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(Do not write above this tine.)

In the Matter of

DMITRY D. KRAYEVSKY

Case number(s):

04-0-13094; 06-0-10684

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify fheir agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

7-9-04.

Y]

Late™? Respondent'{ sighatire

Dmitry D. Krayevsky
Piri name

Date Respondent's Counsel’s signafure

Dat

Print name

Diane J. Meyers
Print name

(Stipuiation form oppraved by 3BC Execulive Commitiee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/14/2004}
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(Do not write above this line.)

in the Matter of ' Case number(s):
DMITRY D. KRAYEVSKY 04-0~-13094; 06-0-10684
ORDER

| Finding the stipulation o be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counis!chcrges if cuny is GRANTED without

prejudice, and:

}Q/ The sfipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

(I The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

0 All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted: or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Courf order herein, normally 30 d after file date. (See rule 953(a),
Caiifornla Rules of Court.} '

Gegr0b

Date

/ludgk of the State Bar Court

(Stipulation form approved by S8C Execulive Comrnittee 1071 6/2000. Revisgqgi El!%gd] : Acfual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteenand nota
party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on September 12, 2006, 1 deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER AFPPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at
Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

DMITRY D KRAYEVSKY ESQ

19725 SHERMAN WAY #390
CANOGA PARK, CA 91306

[X]  byinteroffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of’ California addressed
as follows:

Diane J. Meyers, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on September

12, 2006.
ulieta E. Gonzqﬂes /
Case Administrator

State Bar Court

Centificate of Service wpt




